## 505721920 10/14/2019

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5768731

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANVYL LLC	10/14/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GABA THERAPEUTICS INC.
Street Address:	5000 BIRCH STREET, WEST TOWER
Internal Address:	SUITE 3000
City:	NEWPORT BEACH
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92660

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16138509
Application Number:	62135979
PCT Number:	US2016023231

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9492903701

Email: Carolyn@Favoritolaw.com
Correspondent Name: CAROLYN FAVORITO

Address Line 1: 9 CALLE AMENO

Address Line 4: SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA 92672

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROLYN A. FAVORITO
SIGNATURE:	/Carolyn A. Favorito/
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2019

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Assignment Anvyl to GABA executed#page1.tif source=Assignment Anvyl to GABA executed#page2.tif source=Assignment Anvyl to GABA executed#page3.tif source=Assignment Anvyl to GABA executed#page4.tif

Application No.: 62/135,979 Docket Numbers: ANVYL.001PR

Application No.: 15/557,748 issued as US Pat. Noi. 10,080,755

Application No.: 16/138,509

PCT Application No.: PCT/US2016/023231

Earliest Filing Date: March 20, 2015

Page 1 of 3

ANVYL.001PCT

ANVYL.001A ANVYL.001C

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ANVYL, LLC, a company having its principal place of business at 18092 Sky Park South, Suite F, Irvine CA 92610 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") is owner of the following patent and patent applications (Hereinafter "Application"):

US Provisional Application No.: 62/135,979

US Pat. Application No.: 15/557,748 issued as US Pat. No. 10,080,755

US Pat. Application No.: 16/138,509 PCT Application No.: PCT/US2016/023231

which have been assigned previously from the inventor, Olivier Dasse, to Anvyl, LLC as recorded in the USPTO at Reel/Frame 050633/0220

AND WHEREAS, GABA THERAPEUTICS INC., a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business 5000 Birch Street, West Tower, Suite 3000, Newport Beach, CA 92660 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/135,979, filed March 20, 2015), and all nonprovisional applications claiming priority thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Pat. Application No. 15/557,748), including, all divisions, continuations (including but not limited to US Pat, Application No. 16/138,509), continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States (including but not limited to US Pat. No. 10,080,755) which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions (including but not limited to PCT/US2016/023231) and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid. to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any

Application No.: 62/135,979 Docket Numbers: ANVYL.001PR Application No.: 15/557,748 issued as US Pat. Nol. 10,080,755 ANVYL.001A ANVYL.001C Application No.: 16/138,509 ANVYL.001PCT PCT Application No.: PCT/US2016/023231 Page 2 of 3 Earliest Filing Date: March 20, 2015 improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment on this 14 day of October, 2019. Name: Olivier Dasse PARTNER Title: STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS. COUNTY OF ORANGE

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

See Attached

Application No.: 62/135,979
Application No.: 15/557,748 issued as US Pat. Nol. 10,080,755
Application No.: 16/138,509
Application No.: PCT/US2016/023231

Earliest Filing Date: March 20, 2015

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires \_\_\_\_\_\_
Notary Signature

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

(CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE § 1189)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF Orange )				
On 10/14/2019 before me, Pegah Ghorbani, Notary Public  (Date) (Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer)				
(Date) (Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer)				
personally appeared Olivier Dasse				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/ber/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/ber/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature of Notary Public  PEGAH CHORBANI Notary Public - California Grange County Commission # 2274867 My Comm. Expires Jan 11, 2023				
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION				
Description of Attached Document				
Title or Type of Document: Assignment Document Date:				
Number of Pages: 3 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:				
Additional Information:				

**RECORDED: 10/14/2019** 

revision date 01/01/2015